

State of California

Department of Industrial Relations
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
American Canyon District Office
3419 Broadway Street Ste H8
American Canyon, CA 94503
Phone: (707) 649-3700 Fax: (707) 649-3712

Inspection #: 1509203
Inspection Dates: 01/08/2021 - 07/26/2021
Issuance Date: 07/26/2021
CSHO ID: R4096
Optional Report #: 026-21



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: Contra Costa County-Office of the Sheriff
Establishment DBA: Custody Services Bureau
and its successors
Inspection Site: 1850 Muir Road
Martinez, CA 94553

Citation 1 Item 1 Type of Violation: **General**

T8 CCR 5199(d)(2)(E). Aerosol Transmissible Disease.
(d) Aerosol Transmissible Diseases Exposure Control Plan.
(2) The Plan shall contain all of the following elements:
(E) The methods of implementation of subsections (e), (g), (h), (i) and (j) as they apply to that facility, service or work operation. Specific control measures shall be listed for each operation or work area in which occupational exposure occurs. These measures shall include applicable engineering and work practice controls, cleaning and decontamination procedures, and personal protective equipment and respiratory protection. In establishments where the Plan pertains to laboratory operations, it also shall contain the methods of implementation for subsection (f), unless those operations are included in a Biosafety Plan.

Prior to, and during the course of inspection, including but not limited to on January 8, 2021, the employer failed to have established work practice procedures within its Aerosol Transmissible Disease Control Plan for the cleaning and decontamination of shared equipment and tools for which employees are exposed to aerosol transmissible disease pathogens.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:	Corrected During Inspection
Proposed Penalty:	\$600.00

State of California

Department of Industrial Relations
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
American Canyon District Office
3419 Broadway Street Ste H8
American Canyon, CA 94503
Phone: (707) 649-3700 Fax: (707) 649-3712

Inspection #: 1509203
Inspection Dates: 01/08/2021 - 07/26/2021
Issuance Date: 07/26/2021
CSHO ID: R4096
Optional Report #: 026-21



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: Contra Costa County-Office of the Sheriff
Establishment DBA: Custody Services Bureau
and its successors
Inspection Site: 1850 Muir Road
Martinez, CA 94553

Citation 2 Item 1 Type of Violation: **Serious**

T8 CCR Section 5199(g)(6)(A). Aerosol Transmissible Disease.

(g) Respiratory Protection.

(6) Fit testing.

(A) The employer shall perform either quantitative or qualitative fit tests in accordance with the procedures outlined in Appendix A of Section 5144, Respiratory Protection, of these orders. The fit test shall be performed on the same size, make, model and style of respirator as the employee will use. When quantitative fit testing is performed, the employer shall not permit an employee to wear a filtering facepiece respirator or other half-facepiece respirator, unless a minimum fit factor of one hundred (100) is obtained. When fit testing single use respirators, a new respirator shall be used for each employee.

Prior to and during the course of the inspection, including, but not limited to January 8, 2021, the employer failed to implement its Aerosol Transmissible Disease Respiratory Protection Plan by failing to perform quantitative or qualitative fit tests in accordance with procedures outlined in Appendix A of Section 5144 on all employees required to use respirators with occupational exposure risk to suspect and confirmed COVID-19 cases.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:
Proposed Penalty:

Corrected During Inspection
\$5400.00

Kathy Lynn Garner
Compliance Officer / District Manager